RESOLUTION 18-07

A RESOLUTION SETTING DOG LICENSE FEES, LATE FEES, AND IMPOUNDMENT FEES.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Title 6 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code sets for those regulations pertaining to the keeping, maintenance, and licensing of animals within Hyrum City, including dogs; and

WHEREAS, Sections 6.12.010, 6.12.020, 6.12.030, 6.12.050, and 6.12.060 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code requires a resolution be approved by the Hyrum City Council setting licensing fees, late fees, license transfer fees, tag replacement fees, and boarding fees for dogs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, as follows:

- 1. Fees for dog licenses, as provided by Section 6.12.010 B. of the Hyrum City Municipal Code, are as follows:
 - A. Each spayed female or neutered male \$12.00
 - B. Each unspayed female or unneutered male \$22.00
- 2. Fees for any newly acquired dogs of licensing age, as provided by Section 6.12.010 C. and H. of the Hyrum City Municipal Code, are as follows:
 - A. License fee for any newly acquired dog licensed between January 1 and June 1 of any year shall be;
 - 1. Each spayed female or neutered male \$12.00
 - 2. Each unspayed female or unneutered male \$22.00
 - B. License fee for any newly acquired dog licensed after June 1 of any year shall be the normal fee set forth above prorated according to the number of months left in the year (i.e., one-twelfth of the total fee for each month remaining in the year), however, not less than two dollars.
- 3. Fees for any person failing to relicense a dog by February 28 of each year shall pay a late fee of \$20.00 \$5.00, as provided by Section 6.12.010 D. of the Hyrum City Municipal Code.
- 4. Fee for transfer of an existing dog license issued by Hyrum City or from another jurisdiction is \$2.00, as provided by Section 6.12.010 H. of the Hyrum City Municipal Code.

Res 18-07

5. Fee for duplicate tag if original tag is lost or destroyed is \$2.00 as provided by Section 6.12.010 H. of the Hyrum City Municipal Code.

6. Fee for keeping and boarding strays is \$15.00 per day as provided by Sections 6.12.060, and 6.28.060 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code. All dog previously impounded within in the last 24 months shall pay \$25.00 per day for boarding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this 5th day of April, 2018.

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller

Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder